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April 4, 2014
TO THE USERS OF THIS REPORT: - |

The Louisiana Legislative Auditor (LLA) is reissuing the audit report of the Housing
Authority of St. John the Baptist Parish for the fiscal year ended September 30, 2012. The
audit was performed by Yeager & Boyd, LLC. _ ‘

The original report, which was issued by LLA on July 24, 2013, had a disclaimer of
opinion because the housing authority was unable to support opening balances for cash,
restricted cash, and capital assets. Due to the materiality of the balances that could not be
supported, Yeager & Boyd was unable to render an opinion on the housing authority’s financial
statements. The housing authority’s audit reports for fiscal years ended September 30, 2011 and
2010 also had disclaimers of opinion.

After LLA’s issuance of the original report, a second report, with an unqualified opinion,
was submitted by Yeager & Boyd for the fiscal year ended September 30, 2012. According to
Yeager & Boyd, the housing authority was able to provide support for the cash, restricted cash,
and capital asset balances, and the disclaimer of opinion was changed to an unqualified opinion,

Both reports are available on LL.A’s website.
LLA feels this matter should be disclosed for the information of the users of the report.
If there are any questions, please call Joy Irwin at (225) 339-3975.

Sincerely,
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_ Daryl G. Purpera, CPA, CFE
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YEAGER & BOYD, L.LC.
CERTIFIED PUBLIC ACCOUNTANTS
5501 HIGHWAY 280
BIRMINGHAM, ALABAMA 35242
(205) 981-5506
(800) 284-1338
FAX (205) 991-5450

Board of Commissioners
The Housing Authority of St. John the Baptist Parish
LaPlace, Louisiana

INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REPORT

We were engaged to audit the accompanying financial statements of the Housmng Authonty of St. John
the Bapfist Parish as of and for the year ended September 30, 2012, as listed in the table of contents,
These financial statements are the responsibility of the Authority's management. OQur responsibility is
to express an opiruon on these financial statements based on our audit.

The Authority was unable to support opening balances for Cash, Restricted Cash and Capital Assets.
Therefore, we were unable to determine the material accuracy of the respective ending balances.
Additionally, we were unable to determine the matenal accuracy of the respective ending bajances by
other audting procedures.

Because of the significance of the matters discussed in the preceding paragraph, the scope of our work
was not sufficient fo emable us to express, and we do not express, an opinion on the financial
statements referred to in the first paragraph.

In accordance with Government Auditing Standards, we have also issued our report dated June 21,
2013 on our consideration of the Authority's internal control over financial reporting and our tests of its
comphance with certain provisions of [aws, regulatons, contracts and grant agreements and other
matters. The purpose of that report is to describe the scope of our testing of intemal control over
financial reporting and compliance and the results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on the
intemal control over financial reporting or on compliance. That report is an integral part of an audit
performed in accordance with Government Auditing Standards and should be considered in assessing
the resutts of our audit.

Accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America require that the
management'’s discussion and analysis on pages 8 through 12 be presented to supplement the basic
financial statements Such information, although not a part of the basic financial statements, Is required
by the Governmental Accounting Standards Board, who considers it to be an essential part of financial
reporting for placing the basic financial statemsents in an appropriate operational, economic, or historical
context. We do not express an opinion or provide any assurance on the information because the
imited procedures do not provide us with sufficient evidence to express an opinion or provide any
assurance.




The accompanying Financial Data Schedule is presented for purposes of additional analysis and is not
- @ required part of the basic financial statements. Further, other supplementary data as listed in the
table of contents is presented for Department of Housing and Urban Development information and is
not a required part of the financial statements The accompanying Schedule of Expenditures of Federal
Awards is presented for purposes of additional analysis as required by U.S. Office of Management and
Budget Circular A-133, "Audits of States, Local Governments and Non-Profit Organizations™, and is not
a required part of the basic financial statements. The Financial Data Scheduls, supplementary data
and the Schedule of Expenditures of Federal Awards are the responsibility of management and were
derived from and relate directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the
financial statements.

B
Birmingham, Alabama - \13'/)@'—’ d B

June 21, 2013 ‘ Yeager & Boyd




YEAGER & BOYD, L.L.C.
CERTIFIED PUBLIC ACCOUNTANTS
5501 HIGHWAY 280 :
BIRMINGHAM, ALABAMA. 35242
(205) 881-5508
(800) 284-1338
FAX (205) 991-5450

REPORT ON INTERNAL CONTROL OVER FINANCIAL REPORTING AND ON COMPLIANCE
AND OTHER MATTERS BASED ON AN AUDIT OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS PERFORMED
IN ACCORDANCE WITH GOVERNMENT AUDITING STANDARDS

Board of Commissioners
The Housing Authonty of St. John the Baptist Parish
LaPlace, Louisiana

We were engaged to audit the financial statements of the Authority as of and for the year ended
September 30, 2012, which collectively compnse the Authonty’s basic financial statements and have
issued our report thereon dated June 21, 2013, We conducted our audit in accordance with auditing
standards generally accepted in the United States of America and the standards applicable to financial
audits contained in Government Auditing Standards, issued by the Comptroller General of the United
States

i 0 e 0

Management of the Authority is responsible for establishing and maintaining effective intemnal contro!
over financial reporting. [n planning and performing our audit, we considered the Authority's internal
control over financial reporting as a basis for designing our auditing procedures for the purpose of
expressing our opinion on the financial statements, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on
the effectiveness of the Authority’s internal control over financial reporting. Accordingly, we do not
express an opinion on the effectiveness of the Authority’s internal control over financial reporting.

A deficiency in internal control exists when the design or operation of a control does not allow
management or employees, in the normal course of performing their assigned functions, to prevent, or
detect and correct misstatements on a timely basis A materlal weakness is a deficlency, or
combination of deficiencies, in intemal control such that there is a reasonable possibility that a material
misstatement of the Authonty’s financial statements will not be prevented, or detected and comected on
a timely basis )

Our consideration of the internal control over financial reporting was for the limited purpose described in
the first paragraph of this section and was not designed ta identify all deficiencies in the internal control
that might be deficlencles, significant deficiencies, or material weaknesses. We did not identify any
deficiencies in internal control over financial reporting that we consider to be material weaknesses, as
defined above. However, we identified a certain deficiency in internal control over financial reporting,
described in the accompanying Schedule of Findings and Questioned Costs as Finding 2012-01 that
we consider to be a significant deficiency in intemal control over financial reporting. A significant
deficiency is a deficiency in internal control that is less severe than a material weakness, yet important
enotgh to merit attention by those charged with govemance.




Compliance and Other Maiters

As part of obtaning reasonable assurance about whether the Authority's financial statements are free
of material misstatement, we performed tests of its compliance with certain provisions of laws,
regulations, contracts and grant agreements, noncompliance with which could have a direct and
material effect on the determination of financial statement amounts. However, providing an opinion on
compliance with those provisions was not an objective of our audit and, accordingly, we do not express
such an opinion. The results of our tests disclosed instances of noncomptiance or other matters that
are required to be reported under Govermment Auditing Standards and which are described in the
accompanying Schedule of Findings and Questioned Costs as Findings 2012-01 through 2012-12,

The Authority’s responses to the findings identified in our audit are described in the accompanying
Schedule of Findings and Questioned Costs. We did not audit the Authority’s responses and, .
accordingly we express no opinion on them

This report Is intandad solely for the information and use of the Board of Commissioners, management,

federal awarding agencies and pass-through entities, and is not intended to be and should not be used
by anyone other than these specified parfies.

Birmingham, Alabama j

June 21, 2013 | \1‘“1% & %w,




YEAGER & BOYD, L.L.C.
CERTIFIED PUBLIC ACCOUNTANTS
5501 HIGHWAY 280
BIRMINGHAM, ALABAMA 35242
(205) 991-5506
(800) 284-1338
FAX (205) 891-5460

INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REPORT QN COMPLIANCE WITH REQUIREMENTS THAT COULD
HAVE A DIRECT AND MATERIAL EFFECT ON EACH MAJOR PROGRAM AND ON INTERNAL
CONTROL OVER COMPLIANCE IN ACCORDANCE WITH OMB CIRCULAR A-133

Board of Commissioners
The Housing Authority of St. John the Baptist Pansh
LaPlace, Louisiana

Compiiance

We have audited the Authority's complianca with the types of compliance requirements described in the
U.S. Office of Management and Budget (OMB) Clrcular A-133 Compliance Supplement that could have
a direct and material effect on the Authority's major federal program for the year ended September 30,
2012. The Authonty’s major programs are identified in the Summary of Auditors’ Results section of the
accompanying Schedule of Findings and Questioned Costs. Compliance with the requirements of
laws, regulations, contracts and grants applicable to its major federal programs are the responsibility of
the Authority’s T:ﬂr‘;agemem Our responsibility 1s to express an opinion on the Authority's compliance
based on our a

We conducted our audit of compliance in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the
United States of America; the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Govermment Auditing
Standards, issued by the Comptroller General of the United States; and OMB Circular A-133, Audits of
States, Local Governments, and Non-Profit Organizations. Those standards and OMB Circular A-133
require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether
noncompliance with the types of compliance requirements referred to above that could have a direct
and material effect on a major federal pragram occurred. An audit includes examining, on a test basis,
evidence about the Autharity’s compliance with those reguirements and performing such other
procedures as we considered necessary in the circumstances. We believe that our audit provides a
reasonable basis for our opinion. Our audit does not provide a legal determination on the Authority's
compliance with those requirements.

As described in Findings 2012-04, 2012-07 and 2012-11 in the accompanying Schedule of Findings
and Questioned Costs, the Authority did not comply with the Eligibilty and Special Test and Provisions
(Environmental Review) compliance requirements that are applicable to its Public Housing, Section 8
Housing Choice Voucher, Capital Fund and Capital Fund Recovery Act Funded programs. Compliance
with such requirements is nacessary, in our opinion, for the Autherity to comply with the requirements
applicable to those programs.




In our opinion, except for the noncomphance described in the preceding paragraph, the Authonty
complied, in all material respects, with the compliance requirements referred to above that could have a
direct and material effect on each of its major federal programs for the year ended September 30, 2012
The results of our auditing procedures also disclosed other instances of noncompliance with those
requirements, which are required to be reported in accordance with OMB Circular A-133 and which are
describad In the accompanying Schedule of Findings and Quested Costs as Findings 2012-02, 2012-
03, 2012-05, 2012-06, 2012-08 through 2012-10 and 2012-12.

Intemal Control Over Compliance

The management of the Authority is responsible for establishing and maintaining effective intemal control
over compliance with requirements of laws, regulations, contracts and grants applicable to federal
programs. in planning and performing our audit, we considered the Authority's intemal control over
compliance with the requirements that could have a direct and material effect on a major federal program
in order to determine our auditing procedures for the purpose of expressing our opinion on compliance,
and to test and repoit on internal control over compliance In accordance with OMB Circular A-133, but not
for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of infemal control gver compliance.
Aw;rlci:lingly, we do not express an opinion on the effectiveness of the Authority’s interal control over
compiance,

Our consideration of the internal control over compliance was for the limited purpose described in the
precedi h and was not designed to Identify all deficiencies in internal control over
compliance that might be significant deficiencies or material weaknesses and therefore, there can be
no assurance that all deficiencies, significant deficiencies, or material weaknesses have been identified.
However, as discussed below, we Identified certain deficiencies in intemal contro! over compliance that
we mﬁr to be material weaknesses and other deficiencies that we consider to be significant

A dsficiency in internal control over compliance exists when the design or operation of a control over
compliance does not allow management or employees, in the normal course of performing their
assigned functions, to prevent, or defect and comect, noncompliance with a type of compliance
requirement of a federal program on a timely basis. A material weakness In internal control over
compliance s a deficiency, or combination of deficiencles, in internal control over compliance, such that
there is a reasonable possibility that material noncompliance with a type of compliance requirement of a
federal program will not be prevented, or detected and corrected, on a timely basis. We consider the
deficlencies in intemnal control over compliance described in the accompanying Schedule of Findings
and Questioned Costs as Findings 2012-02 through 201207 and 2012-09 through 2012-12 to be
material weaknesses.

A swgnificant deficlency n internal control over compliance is a deficlency, or a combination of
deficiencies, In internal contro! over compliance with a type of compliance requirement of a federal
program that s less severe than a material weakness in intemal control over compliance, yet important
enouigh to merit attention by those charged with govemance. Wa consider the deficlency in internal
control over compliance described In the accompanying Schedule of Findings and Questioned Costs as

Finding 2012-08 to be a significant deficiency. :




The Authority’s responses to the findings identified in our audit are described in the accompanying
Schedule of Findings and Questioned Costs We did not audit the Authority’s responses and,
accordingly, we express no opinion on them.

This report is intended solely for the information and use of management, the Board of Commissioners,

and federal awarding agencies and pass-through entities, and is not intended to be and should not be
used by anyone other than these specified parties.
o & B

Birmingham, Alabama \1 !
June 21, 2013 .

T




THE HOUSING AUTHORITY OF ST. JOHN THE BAPTIST PARISH
MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS
FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2012

This seclion of the Authority's annual financial report presents Management's analysis of the Authority's
financial performance during the fiscal year ended September 30, 2012, The operation of The Housing
Authority of St John the Baptist Pansh is compnsed of a Low income Public Housing Program, a
Section 8 Housing Choice Vouchers Program, a Disaster Housing Assistance Program, a Capital Fund
Program and a Capitat Fund Recovery Act Funded Program The Public Housing Program is funded
with rental revenue, miscellaneous tenant charges and Department of Housing and Urban
Development (HUD} grants, The Section 8 Housing Choice Voucher, Disaster Housing Assistance and
Capial Fund Programs are funded entirely by grants from HUD.

FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS
1. Total assets exceed total liabllities by $5,538,150
2 Unrestricted net assets equal €30,916
3 Total revenues increased by 1,199,457

REQUIRED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

The Financial Statements of the Authonty report information using the Enterprise Fund accounting
methods.

. Statement o} Net Assets - includes all of the Authority’s assets and liabilities and provides
information about the amounts and mvestments in assets and the obligations to Authority
creditors. It also provides a basis of assessing the fiquidity and financial flexibility of the
Authority. Over time, increases or decreases in net assets may serve as a useful indicator of
whether the financial health of the Authority is Improving or deteriorating. This statement was
formerly known as a Balance Sheet.

. Statement of Revenues, Expenses and Changes in Net Assets - provides information as to the
increase or decrease of current year revenues over expenses. This statement was formerly
known as an Income Statement.

. Statement of Cash Fiows ~ provides information about net cash provided by, or used for
operating activities, non-capital financing activities, capital and related financing activities and
from investing activities. '




CIAL Al iS

Assats,
Curmrent Assets
Restncted Assets

Capital Assets
Total Assots

Liabiltias"
Current Liabilities
Non-current Liabilities

Total Liabilities
Net Assets

Invested in Capltal Assets

Restricted Net Assets

Unrestricted Net Assefs

Total Net Assets

STATEMENT OF NET ASSETS

2012 2011 Varlance

$ 824969 §$ 708434 § 118,535
363,626 - § 353626
4,802,816 4,810,224 82,692

$ 6081411 ¢ 6518668 § 662,753
$ 528822 § 572720 §$  (43.898)
14,439 58,047 {43,608)
$ 843281 § 830787 _$ (87,506)
$ 4553608 $ 44610168 § 92,502
363,626 - 353,628
830,918 428,875 204,041

$ 5638160 § 4,887,891 § 650,259

As illustrated, in the Statement of Net Assets, the overall net assets of the Authority increased by
$650,258, Current assets increased due to an increase in accounts receivable due from HUD for
operating grants. Restricted assets and net assets increased due to an increase in cash restricted for
housing assistance payments. Capital additions exceeding depreciation expense accounted for the

increase in capital assets.

CHANGE IN UNRESTRICTED NET ASSETS
Unrestncted Net Assets, October 1, 2011

Resuts of Operations

Transfer to Restricted Net Assets

investment income

Depraciation Expense

Unrestricted Net Assets, September 30, 2012

$ 426875
153,378

(353,626)
1,047

403 242

$__ 630916

While the results of operations are a significant measure of the Authority's activities, the analysis of the
changes in Unrestricted Net Assets provides a clearer change In financial well-being.




FINANCIAL ANALYSIS (continued)

- STATEMENT OF REVENUES AND EXPENSES

2012 2011 Varlance
Revenues
Tenant Rental Revenue $ 411,572 § 424597 $ (13,025)
Operating Grants 4,040,442 3,222,619 817,823
Capltal Grants 495,834 216,855 278,879
Interest income 1,047 1,847 (800)
Cther income 1,464,956 1,348,276 116,880
Total Revenues $ 6,413,851 $5214394 § 1,189,457
Expenses’
Adminisiretive Expenses $ 5039844 $ 424612 $ 168,332
Utilitles $29,370 505,692 23,678
Maintenance & Operations 352,768 675,471 (322,703)
General Expense 468,680 567,643 (97,953)
HAP Payments 3,414,578 3,623,241 (208,683)
Depreciation 403,242 374,574 28,668
Total Expenses $5763592 $6171,233 $ (407,641)
Excess (Deficlency) Revenues
Over Expenses § 650,259 § (356,839) _$ 1,607,098
REVENUES

In reviewing the Statement of Revenues and Expenses, you will find that 71% of the Authority’s
revenue is derived from grants from the Department of Housing and Urban Development, 6% of the
Authonty’s revenue is from dweliing rent, and 23% from investment income and other income.

EXPENSES

In reviewing the Statement of Revenues and Expenses, you will find that 19% of the Authority's
expenses are for general and administrative costs, 15% for maintenance and utilities, 7% for
depreciation, and 59% for HAP payments.

Excess (Deficiency) Revenues Over Expenses

There was an increase in excess revenues over expenses. The increase was due to an increase In
revenues and a decrease in expenses. Operating grants increased due to an increase in Public
Housing's operating subsidy Capital grant revenue increased due to an increase in modemization and
development activity. Other income primarily increased due to an increase in income received from
other housing authortes for port-ins. Administrative expenses Increased due mainly to Increased
consulting and legal fees incurred, Maintenance costs decreased due to rehabilitation projects being
completed in the prior year as well as cost saving efforts during the fiscal year. General expenses
~ decreased due to a reduction of bad debt write-offs. Housing Assistance Payments decreased due to

decreased leasing

«10-




FINANCIAL ANALYSIS (continued)

CAPITAL ASSETS

As of year end, the Authority had $4,902,816 invested in a variely of capital assets as reflected in the
following schedule, which represents a 2% increase (additions, deductions and depreciation) from the
. end of Jast year.

2012 2011 Variance % Change

Land $ 171875 § 171875 § ~ 0%
Buildings & Improvements 14,391,185 13,876,704 414,481 3%
Fumiture & Equipment 173,484 168,289 5,195 3%
Construction in Process 1,939,203 1,863,135 76,158 4%
Accumulated Depreciation (11,773,021) (11,369,779) (403,242) 4%
Net Capital Assets 4902816 $ 4810224 § 92 592 2%

, med——imres mE——a—msle mee———oem

The following reconciliation summanzes the change in Capital Assets:

Beginning Balance, October 1, 2011 $ 4,810,224
Additions.

Capital Fund Program - Improvements 495,934
Depreciation Expense (403,242)
Ending Balance, September 30, 2012 $ 4902816

-11-
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ECONOMIC FACTORS AND EVENTS AFFECTING OPERATIONS

Several factors that may affect the financial position of the Authority in the subsequent fiscal year are
as follows:

o Federal funding provided by Congress to the Department of Housing and Urban Development

¢ Local labor supply and demand, which can affect salary and wage rates

+ Local Inflationary, recessionary and employment trends, which can affact resident incomes and
therefore the amount of rental income

¢ Infiationary pressure on utllity rates, supplies and other costs

CONTACT

This financial report is designed to provide cur residents, the citizens of LaPlace, Louislana, federal and
state regulatory bodies, and any creditors with a general overview of the Authority’s finances. ¥ you
have any questions regarding these financial statements or supplemental information, you may contact
Trina Henderson, Executive Director, at 152 Joe Parquet Circle, LaPlace, Louisiana 70068.

-42-




THE HOUSING AUTHORITY OF ST. JOHN THE BAPTIST PARISH

STATEMENT OF NET ASSETS
SEPTEMBER 30, 2012

ASSETS

Current Assets
Cash and Cash Equivalents
Accounts Recaivable - HUD
Tenants Accounts Receivable
(Allowance for Doubtful Accounts)
Inventories
Totai Current Assets

Restricted Assets
Cash and Cash Equivalents
Total Restricted Assets

Capital Assets
Land
Buildings
Fumiture & Equipment
Construction in Process

(Less): Accumulated Depreciation
Net Capital Assats

Total Assets

See the accompanying notes to financial statements.

-13-

Entorprise
Fund

$ 312585
501,095

6,995

(1,539)

5,833

824,969

353,626
353,626

171,875
14,391,185
173,484

1,939,203
16,675,837

(11,773,021)

4,902 816

$__6,081411




THE HOUSING AUTHORITY OF ST. JOHN THE BAPTIST PARISH

STATEMENT OF NET ASSETS
SEPTEMBER 30, 2012

LT ND NET A

Cu Liabities
Accounts Payable
Accounts Payable - Capital
Accrued Wages and Payroll Taxes
Accrued Compensated Absences
Resident Security Deposits
Accrued Current Liabilitites - Other
Total Current Liabilitiea

L
Accrued Compensated Absences
Total Long-Term Liabilties
Total Liabilities

Net Assets
Investment in Capital Assets
Restricted Net Assets
Unrestricted Net Assets
Total Net Assets

Total Liabilities and Net Assets

See the accompanying notes to financial statements.

-14-

Enterprise
Fund

3 85,131
349,208
28,408

14,438

17,371

34,266
528,822

14,439
14,433
543,261

4,553,608
353,628
830,916

5,538,150

$ 6,081,411




THE HOUSING AUTHORITY OF ST. JOHN THE BAPTIST PARISH

STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENSES, AND CHANGES IN NET ASSETS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2012

Operating Revenues
Dwelling Rent

Operating Grants
Other income
Total Operating Revenues

rati nges

Administrative
Utilities
Maintenance and Qperations
General Expense
Housing Assistance Payments
Depreciation

Total Operating Expenses

Operating Income (Loss)
Non-Operating Revenues (Expenses)
Investment Income
Total Non-Operating Rev/(Exp)
Increase {(Decrease) before Capital Contributions
Capital Contributions
Increase (Decrease) in Net Assets

Net Assets, Beginning
Net Assets, Ending

See the accompanying notes to financial statements.

-15-

Enterprise
Fund

$ 411,672
4,040,442
1,464 856
5,016,970

593,944
529,370
352,768
469,680
3,414,578
403,242
5,763,592

163,378

1,047
1,047

154,425

485,834

650,259
4,887 891

$__ 5,638,150

J A ———
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THE HOUSING AUTHORITY OF 8T. JOHN THE BAPTIST PARISH
STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2012

flows fro rating activities:
Cash Received from Dweliing Rent

Cash Received from Operating Grants
Cash Recsived from Other Sources
Cash Payments for Salaries and Benefits
Cash Payments to Vendors and Landlords
Net Cash flows provided (used) by operating activities

Capital Grants Received
Net cash flows provided (used) by capital and related financing activities

Cash flows from investing activities,
Interest recelvad from cash arx cash equivalents

Net cash flows provided (used) by investing activities

Net Increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents

Cash a ivale inning of

C h equivalants, end of

Reconcillation of operating incoms (loss) to net cash
Jrovided (used) operating activities:

Operating Income (Loss)

Adjustment to reconcile operating income (loss) to net cash
provided (used) by operating activities:
Depreciation
Bad Debts
Changs in Tenants Accounts Receivable
Change in Accounts Receivable - HUD
Change In inventories
Change in Prepaid Insurance
Change in Accounts Payable - Operating
Change In Acerued Expenses
Change in Other Current Liabilities
Change in Tenant Security Deposits

Net cash provided by (used in} operating activiies

See the accompanying notes to financial statements.

-16-

' Enterprise
Fund

$ 295888
3,612,453
1,463,859

(563,964)
4,774,753
133,583

(495,834)
440,264
(65,570)

1,047
1,047

79,060

587,151

$ 666,211

$ 153,378

403,242

27,073
(15,684)
(427,989)
(5,833)

88,902
24,116
(26,495)
(64,130)
(897)

$ 133,583




THE HOUSING AUTHORITY OF ST. JOHN THE BAPTIST PARISH
LAPLACE, LOUISIANA
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
SEPTEMBER 30, 2012

NOTE A - SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

The financial statements of the Housing Authority have been prepared in conformity with generally
accepted accounting principles (GAAP) as applied fo government units. The Govemmental Accounting
Standards Board (GASB) is the accepted standard-setting body for establishing govemmental accounting
and financial reporting principles. The Authority is @ Special Purpose Govemment engaged only in
business-type activities and therefore, presents only the financial statements required for the enterprise
fund, in accordance with GASB Statement 34 paragraph 138.

The Authority has muitiple programs which are accounted for in one enterprise fund, which is presented as
the “enterprise fund” in the basic financial statements as follows.

Enterprise Fund - In accordance with the Enterprise Fund Method, activity is recorded using the
accrual basis of accounting and the measurement of focus is on the flow of economic rescurces.
Under the accrual basis of accounting revenues are recorded when eamed and expenses are
recorded at the time labilites are incurred. This required the Housing Authority to account for
operations in a manner similar to private business or where the Board has decided that the
determination of revenues eamed, costs incurred and/or net income is necessary for management
accountability.

Govemmental Accounting Standards — The Housing Authority has applied all applicable
Govemmental Accounting Standards Board pronouncements.

EURTHER SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES ARE'
Cash

The Housing Authority considers cash on hand and cash in checking to be cash equivalents. Cash on
hand Is not included In calculation of collatera! required.

Accounts Recalvable

Tenant accounts receivables are camied at the amount considered by managemsnt to be collectible.
Other Accounts Recelvable consists of amounts due from HUD for operating grants
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NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS - CONTINUED

NOTE A - SIGN A LICIES — CONTI
Revenue Accounting Policies |

Dwelling rent income, HUD Grants received for operations, other operating fund grants and operating
misceflaneous income are shown as operating income.

These financial statements do not contain material inter-fund revenues and expenses for intemal activity
The policy is to elmmate any matenal mter-fund revenues and expenses for these financial statements.

Property and Equipment

Property and equipment are recorded at cost Depreciation is computed using the straight-line method
over the estimated useful lives of the assets. The costs of maintenance and repairs are expensed while
significant renewals and betterments are capitalwed. Small dofiar value minor equipment tems are
expensed, Depreciation has been expensed in the statement of income and expenses. Estimated useful
lives are as follows.

Buildings and improvements 40 years
Furniture and Equipment 3-7years

Cost Allocation

The Authority allocates indirect costs to programs on the basis of one of the following methods: direct
salaries and wages, percenfage of office square foolage, number of vouchers andor units,
estimated/actual tme spent, number of checks processed or the allotment stipulated in contractual
agreements,

NOTE B - REPORTING ENTITY DEFINITION

The Housing Authority Is a separate non-profit corporation with a Board of Commissioners. The Mayor
appoints the Board of Commissioners. However, the Housing Authority has complete legistative and
administrative authonty and it recruits and employs personnel. The Authority adopts a hudget that is
approved by the Board of Commissioners. Subsidies for operations are received primarily from HUD. The
Authority has substantial legal authority to control its affairs without local government approval; therefore,
all operations of the Authority are a separate reporting entity as reflected in this report. The Authority has
no component units. The Authonty is responsible for its debts and is entitled to surpluses. No separate
agency receives a financial benefit nor imposes a financial burden on the Authority.

NOTE C - CASH AND INVESTME

Custodial Credit Risk-The Housing Authority policy is to limit credit risk by‘ adherence to the list of HUD
permitted investments, which are backed by the full faith and credit of or a guarantee of principal and
interast by the U.S. Government

Interest Rafe Risk - The Housing Authonty’s formal investment policy does not iimit investment
maturities as a means of managing its exposure to fair value losses arising from interest rate volatility.

The U S. Department of HUD requires housing authorities to invest excess funds in obligations of the
U.S , certificates of deposit or any other federally-insured investments.
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NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS — CONTINUED

NOTE C - CASH AND INVESTMENT DEPOSITS - CONTINUED

The Housing Authority's cash and cash equivalents consist of cash held in three interest bearing
checking accounts and one non-nterest bearing checking account totaling $6868,011. The remaining
$200 15 held in the form of petty cash or change fund. Deposits with financia! institutions are secured
as follows:

' Book Balance _ Bank Balance
Insured by FDIC $ 250000 $ 250,000

Collateralized with specific securities
in the Authority name which are held
by the financial institution 416,011 482 281

$ 666011 § 732281

NOTE D - CONTRACTUAL COMMITMENTS

The Authonty had Quistanding Contractual Commitments as of the September 30, 2012 as foflows:
Tvpe Commitment Amount
None of any significance

NOTE E - RISK MANAGEMENT

The Housing Authority s exposed to varlous risks of losses related to torts; thefts of, damage to, and
destruction of assets; error and omissions; injuries to employees; and natural disasters. The Housing
Authority carries commercial Insurance for all risks of loss, including workman’s compensation and
employee health and accident insurance. The Housing Authority has not had any significant reductions in
insurance coverage or any claims not reimbursed.

NOTE F = CONCENTRATION OF RISK

The Housing Authority receives most of its funding from HUD These funds and grants are subject to
modification by HUD depending on the availabllity of funding.

The President's 2013 Budget includes funding reductions to HUD as a result of Sequestration. Therefore,

the Authority anticipates a decrease of approximately 22% in funding for the Public Housing program, and
19% for the Section 8 Housing Cholce Voucher Program.

NOTE G - SIGNIFICANT ESTIMATES
The financial statements include some amounts that are based on management's best estimates and

judgments. The most signficant estimates relate to depreciation and useful lives. These estimates may
be adjusted as more cument information becomes available, and any adjustment could be significant.
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NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS - CONTINUED

NOTE H - COMPENSATED ABSENCES

1t is the Housing Authority's policy to permit employees, depending on tenure, to accumulate eamed but
unused vacation and sick leave. Upon separstion from employment after one year of service, an
employee is entitied to receive pay for accrued vacation up to a specified maximum. Leave accrued but
not yet paid as of September 30, 2012 is shown as a liability allocated between current and noncurrent.

Balance . Balance Due Within

10/1/2011  Incresses Decregses 9/30/2012 _One Year
Accrued Compensated Absences $ 68,872 19,355 59,351 $ 28,878 14,438
Less; Current partion —— (10825) LX) D
Total Long Term Liabilities $ 58,047 $ 14438 S -

NOTE I - EENSION PLAN

The Housing Authonty contributes to a defined contribution pension plan. All full ime employees are
eligible for the plan after completng 6 months employment with the Authority. The Authority contributes
7.5% of each employee's salary to the plan. Employer contributions to the plan for the year ended
September 30, 2012 were $10,338 Employee contributions are 5% of each employee's salary.
Employees contributions to the plan for the year ended September 30, 2012 were $6,890.

Assets in the plan are recorded at market value and are administered by a private corporation under
contract with the Housing Authority. It 1s the opinion of the Authority’s legal counsel that the Housing
Authority has no liabiity for losses under the plans but does have the responsibilty of due care that would
be required of an ordinary prudent investor.

NOTE J - INTERPROGRAM ACTIVITY

The Housing Autharity manages severa! programs. Many charges, |.e., payroll, benefits, insurance, etc.
are paid by the Housing Authority’s various funds and subsequently reimbursed. Balances due for such
charges are reflected in the Inter-program Due to/Due from account balances. Inter-program balances at
September 30, 2012 consisted of the following:

Housing Chaoice Vouchers $ 64168
Disaster Housing Assistance Payments (64,156)
Total $ -
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NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS — CONTINUED
NOTE K- PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT

A summary of property and equipment is as follows at fiscal year-end:

PUBLIC CAPITAL
HOUSING __.NQ JOTAL
Lend $ 171875 § $ 171,875
Building and Improvements 14,391,185 $ 14381185
Furniture, Fixtures and Equipment 173,484 $ 173,484
Construction in Process - 1,030293 $ 1,939,203
L.ess Accumulated Depreciation {11,773,021) $ (11,773,021)
Total Property and Equipment $ 2083523 $ 1939203 4,802,816
October 1, 2011 Transfers & September 30, 2012
Balance Addftions Delstions Balance
Land $ 171,875 $ - - $ 171875
Construction in
Process 1,863,135 4956834 {419,676) 1,939,293
Total Assets not
being depreciated 2,035,010 495,834 (419,676) 2,111,188
Buildings and
Improvements 13,976,704 - 414 481 14,391,185
Fumiture and
Equipment 168,289 - 5,195 173,484
Total Property
and Equipment 16,180,003 495,834 - 16,675,837
Less Accumulated Depreciation
Building and Improvements (11,241,426) (380,865) - {11,622,201)
Fumiture and Equipment (128,353) (22,317) - (150,730)
Net Book Value $ 4!81 0_,24 g 9&592 - $ 4!902!816
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NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS ~ CONTINUED

NOTE L — COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCIES

Amounts received or receivable from HUD are subject to audit and adjustment by grantor agencies. If
expenses are disallowed as a result of these audits, the claims for reimbursement to the grantor agency
would become a liability of the Authority. [n the opinion of management, any such adjustments would not
be significant. Based on a consolidated review performed by HUD, the Housing Authority may be required
to refund approximately $1 million receved through grants if they are unable to provide supporting
documentation. '

NOTE M - RESTRICTED CASH, INVESTMENTS AND RESTRICTED NET ASSETS

Excess Housing Assistance Payment (HAP) funds available to the Authority under the Section 8
Housing Choice Vouchers program are required by HUD to be restricted These funds are to be used
only for HAP expenditures for the program. These funds are also shown as Restricted Net Assets
since there 18 no offsetting liability Total restricted cash, investments and net assets were $353,626 as
of the end of the fiscal year.

NOTE N - SUBSEQUENT EVENTS

In preparing financial statements, mahagement evaluated subsequent events through June 21, 2013,
the date the financial statements were issued.
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THE HOUSING AUTHORITY OF ST. JOHN THE BAPTIST PARISH
SCHEDULE OF ASSETS, LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS BY PROGRAM
SEPTEMBER 30, 2012

ASSETS
Public Capital CFP Housing Disaster
Housing Fund Stimulus  Choice Housing
Program  Program  Grant Vouchers Assistance Elimination  Total
Current Assets
Cash and Cash Equivalents $ 233238 § - 8 - $ 79343 § - - $ 312585
Accounis Receivable - HUD 438,839 - - - 684,158 - 501,085
Tenants Accounts Receivable 6,895 - - - - - 6,995
(Allowance for Doubtful Accounts) (1,539) - - - - - (1,539)
Inventories 5,833 - . - - - - 5,833
Interprogram Receivable - - - 64,156 : - (64,156) -
Total Current Assels 681,464 - - 143,505 64,158 (64,156) 824,969
Restrictad Assets
Cash and Cash Equivalents - - - 353,626 - - 353,626
Total Restricted Assets - - - 353,626 - - 353,626
Capital Assets
Land 171,875 - - - - - 171,875
Buildings . 14,391,185 - - - - - 14,391,185
Fumniture & Equipment 173,484 - - - - - 173,484
Construction in Process - 1,939,293 - - - - 1,939,293
14,738,544 1,839,263 - - - - 16,675,837
(Less): Accumulated Depreciation _ (11,773,021) - - - - - (11,773,021)
Net Capital Assets 2,963,523 1,939,293 - - - - 4902816

Total Assets $ 3644967 § 1939,283 § - $ 497131 $ 64156 § (64,156) $ 6,081,411




THE HOUSING AUTHORITY OF ST. JOHN THE BAPTIST PARISH
SCHEDULE OF ASSETS, LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS BY PROGRAM
SEPTEMBER 30, 2012

LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS
Public Capital CFP Houslng Disaster
Housing Fund Stimulug  Cholce Housing
Program  Program Program Vouchers Assistance Elimination  Total
Current Liabiities,

Accounts Payable $ 85131 % - 8 - % - % - 3 - $ 851
Accounts Payable - Capital 349,208 - - - - - 349,208
Accrued Wages and Payroll Taxes 25621 - . 2,787 - - 28,408
Accrued Compensated Absences 13,489 - - 949 - - 14,438
Resident Secunty Deposits 17,371 - - - - - 17,3711
. Accrued Current Liabilitites - Other 34,268 - - - - - 34,206

n Interprogram Payable - - - - 64,156 (64,156) -
' Total Current Liabiities 525,088 - - 3,738 64,156 (64,158) 528,822

Long-Term Liabiiities

Accrued Compensated Absences 13,489 - - 950 - - 14,439
Total Long-Term Liabilties 13,489 - - 950 - - 14,439
Total Liabliities - 538,575 - - 4.686 84,156 (64,156) -543,261
Investment in Caplta) Assets 2614316 1,039,203 - - - - 4,553,608
Restncted Net Assets - - - 353,626 - - 353,626
Unrestricted Net Assets 492,097 - - 138,819 - - 630,916
Total Net Assels 3,106 412 1,938,293 - 492,446 - - 5,538,150

Total Liabifties and Net Assets $ 3644987 $ 1939203 §
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THE HOUSING AUTHORITY OF ST. JOHN THE BAPTIST PARISH
SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENSES, AND CHANGES IN NET ASSETS BY PROGRAM
FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2012

Public  Capital CFP Housing  Disaster
Housing Fund Stimulus  Cholee Housing
Program  Program Program  Vouchers Assistance  Yotal

Reven
Dwelling Rent $ 411572 § - $ - 3 - $ - 8 4572
Operating Grants 1,480,491 124,238 95,797 2,275,760 64,158 4,040,442
Other Income E 71,093 - - 1,393,883 - 1,464 556
Tolal Opersting Revenues 1,963,156 124238 95797 3,669,623 64 156 5916970
Operating Expenses
Admmnistrative 481,896 - 18,198 93,6850 - 683,044
Utilities 528,370 - - - - $29,370
Maintenance and Operations 275,168 - 77,509 - - 362,768
General Expense 462,026 - - 7,664 - 489,690
Housing Assistance Payments - - - 3.414,578 - 3,414,578
Depreciation 403,242 - - - - 403,242
Total Operating Expenses 2,161,703 - 85,797 3,516,082 - 5,763,582
Operating Income (Loss) {188,647) 124,238 - 153,531 64,158 153,378
221 - - 826 - 1,047
Total Non-Operating Rev/(Exp) 221 . - 826 - 1,047
Increase (Decrease) bsfore Capital
Contributtons and Transfers (188,326) 124,238 - 154,357 84,156 154,426
Operating Transfers In (Out) 124,238 (124,238) - - . -
Capital Contributions - 495,834 - - - 495,834
Increase (Decrease) in Net Assets (64,088) 495,834 - 154,357 64,156 860,259
Net Assets, Beginning 2,750,824 1,863,135 - 273,932 - 4,887,891
Equity Transfer 419,676 {419,676) - 64,166 (84,156) -
Net Assets, Ending g i106!412 $ 1!939§93 $ - 492445 $ - [ 5.538!150
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THE HOUSING AUTHORITY OF ST. JOHN THE BAPTIST PARISH
LAPLACE, LOUISIANA

SCHEDULE OF EXPENDITURES OF FEDERAL AWARDS
YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2012

EXPENDITURES
Low Rent Public Housing Expenditures

Total CFDA Number 14.850a $ 1480401
Housing Choice Vouchers

Total CFDA Number 14.871 ' 2,275,760
Public Housing Capital Fund Program

Total CFDA Numbsr 14.872 620,072
Public Housing Capital Fund - Recovery Act Funded

Total CFDA Number 14.885 95,797
Disaster Hausing Assistarica Payments Program

Total CFDA Number 97.109 64,156

TOTAL HUD EXPENDITURES 4.536,276

TOTAL FEDERAL EXPENDITURES $ 4,536,276
Basis of Presentation:

The above schedule of expenditures of federal awards includes the federal grant activity of the
Authority and is presented on the accrual basis of accounting. The information on this schedule 1s
presented in accordance with the requirements of OMB Circular A-133, Audits of Stales, Local
Govemments and Non-Profit Organizations.




HOUSING AUTHORITY OF ST JOHN THE BAPTIST PARISH
LAPLACE, LOUISIANA
FINANCIAL DATA SCHEDULE
SEPTEMBER 30, 2012

e mo o EYINILDS GRANT =i DA WL
14 9904 14 472 14 4% 34 8§72 o7 109 SLINNDT IO
o 1572 — Lo
| asssTe
1 cass OREASRICTRD 118,080 - - 5,49 - - 295,814
112 {  CASH SRSTIICTED MOGIRNLEACTON ARD DIV - - - - - - -
113 | csn orwin saatizens = = = T . = 3
116 | cuas SECCAIYT DRVGITY 37,371 - = - - = 13,372
115 FPSTRICTED TUR DTMT CURREWS BRRT - - - = - - -
[~356 | wotai. eass 233,358 - = &3, = = $o0 1
ACOOTATS JUN) NOTES RECEIVAALE s - - - - = =
T8 | A/A - D I0ATors = - - = = - .
1 | a/m - = moxecns 438,59 - - =L [T9C) - 501,093
ama_|a/m - omm eV - - - - - - -
18 | asm - wered = - =~ = = - =
36 | A/D - SO0 DERLDO REeY 8008 = = = - - 5,098

136 3]  ALIOOOCE TR D A - IO 538) = - =~ = - ) |

136 8] ALLOWNOKE §90 B A - oHERR - o - = = - =
397 | DS ASD AORTOAES RECRIVARIE = - = Py r - =
120 | o secoveT = - - ~ - - =

128 ALLAGUCR, JOR_TRAGD BICOVERY - - - - = = P
129 | ACCETID TWYRARSY DECEIVARIE = - - - - - -

1229 } AccRoiD In L e e e N
150 | TOTAL ROERT XET oF Altow 243,308 - - - o1 ey Bod 851

) _
i3 | mevesnoorms - GoasmociD = - - - = - P
133 | memstetits -~ BESEAIGEED - = - = = = =

(12 | mann oo - = = = = = =
343 | IWODMCOIRs - MAYERIALD 7,79 - - - - - 7,777

183 ¥OR_OBSOIXTS TNV T, 004) - - - = - f1,044)!
184 FUFERIROARAN DITE oM - - - [T ] - (64,186) -
168§ RIOONTE TO BX_PROVIDZD - = = = - - =
150 { TOTAL CONRENT ASEZTS & 00 = = ) 158 164,156) V170,558

BACUGRET ASRRER

FIXED ARSETR
T 171,578 - - - - - 173,878
EC: ] ANTLETNGN 13,040,084 - - - - - 13,040,084
183 | TORMTOG a foSIAGeT - DEELITNGS 10,000 - - - - - 10,000
1 TOARITUE & EQUIaNE - ADKININTR 169, 454 - - - T - - 103, 404
165 | LAMRscin DrGOVGNTE AN an - - - = 3 3,351,4m
17 | COmMANCTION TN Dot - 1,035,393 - - - - /939,353
158 ACCHWERAERD DRIRECIRTEON g!,mlnu - bl - - - 13,773,641
160 | TOTAL FIEED ASSUTY, WRT OF Aim 2,962,533 1,059,008 = = - - 4,603,018

371 | worws & woRTOMILS WECEVARLS - WIC O = = < = = <

374 | worts « Nokroaots mecarvanis - ¥ = - - = = - -
174_| oswen nssyra - - - = Y z =
176_| Dwveanane Tu soTer P = - - - - -
180 | FOTAL MOMOUSIENY ASSETS 2,96, 823 1,098,300 - - D - o 802,816

T — — ————

180 | TOTAL ASERTS 3,584,887 1,038,203 - AN 44,108 {48,104) [ XIIETY

SIADILITIRG MiD EOUIRY

LIAATLIPIES

. [ | e ovxsraare - - - - = = -

313 | /v < 8o mws Y - - = - - .,
313 | a/e > bo mave 313,208 - = = - - 343,308
331 MCCRETD WAOR) PAYROLL TAXES PATANIR 5,821 - - 2,707 - - 18,408
207 | MCCHTD CoMPBIEARED ABIEACES FoTT - - T - - 18,438
234 ] Noows coRTINGERSY CEABKR.EYY - - - - - - =
T | ACCoIED DITERSSY SANARCE = - - T = - =
FTTY AGOURIES PATABLE - BOD DuA DROORAME - - - - - - -
332 | ACOOTNTE DAPAAIE - PRA x - - = = P p =
333 | MOOOUEED paranih OMEED OovE = - P - = r =
381 | voosT SSCoRITY DEvesry 17,91 - = - - - 173N

53] ) - acs = - = = = i

303 | COMGENT Bowrzom OF ©x Cint CADTTAL - = - - = - -
ﬂ coRnmt BORTION OF Ex BIRY OPRRATTID - - - - - - -
30 | onms cosmn LoD - = " - - " -
306 | Aocoumd LERBILITIRS - SRR 3,957 - - n = - n,
30 | DEmonoms bus 9 - z D - o, 156 T84,158) -

——— e — e e e

310 [ oo e sagruriies LT = - 3] 2T N L) 7

WCROCIOEN? LIABILI¥IED
35 |  1ow0 TEEM DEPY yaY OT CNBXDNY CARITAL - - - - - - -

[ 383 | Tawo TEDM DEDT WRT cP COZREWY OFERAFING - - - - - - =
284 TERN PORTICH OF CONPERBAED ABSTNG 13,480 - - [T - - 14,0 |
353 | weucoesmer LIADITITIES oTwEn - - - = = - -
350 [ TOTAL ICRCORIGHT LIAGILISTES 13 eas - - 454 - = 14,637
300 | TOTAL LIABILITIES 833,808 = = 45 8,104 T84, 196) 843,261

T
303 Twvzgetmer t opwkhAl FINKD ASSETS - — - - - - -

-27-




HOUSING AUTHORITY OF ST. JOHN THE BAPTIST PARISH
LAPLACE, LOUISIANA
FINANCIAL DATA SCHEDULE
SEPTEMBER 30, 2012
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HOUSING AUTHORITY OF ST JOHN THE BAPTIST PARISH
LAPLACE, LOUISIANA
FINANCIAL DATA SCHEDULE
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THE HOUSING AUTHORITY OF ST JOHN THE BAPTIST PARISH

LAPLACE, LOUISIANA

SCHEDULE OF FINDINGS
AND QUESTIONED COSTS

SEPTEMBER 30, 2012

Section I: Summary of Auditors’ Resuits:
Fl CIAL § ENTS

Type of auditor's report issued.

Intemai Control over financial reporting.

Are matenal weaknesses identified?

Are significant deficiencies that are not considered
to be material weaknesses identified? '

Is noncompliance that could have a matenal effect
on the financlal statements ldentifted?

FEDERAL AWARDS

internal control ever major programs.

Are material weaknesses identified?

Are significant deficiencies that are not considered
to be material weaknesses identfied?

Type of report issued on comphance with requirements
applicable to each major program:

All Major Programs:

Are there any audit findings that are required to be
reported in accordance with Section 510(a) of OMB
Circular A-1337

Identification of major programs:

Name of Federal Program

Low Rent Public Housing

Section 8 Housing Choice VVoucher

Public Housing Capital Fund Pragram

Public Housing Capital Fund Program -
Recovery Act Funded

Disclaimer of Opinion
—_Yes X No
X Yes ___None
Reparted
X Yes —.No
X Yes __No
X Yes None )
Reported
Disclalmer of Opinion
X Yes —No
CFDA No,
14 850
14 871
14 872
14 885

Dollar threshald used fo distinguish between type A and type B programs: $300,000

{s the audifee identified as a low-risk auditee?

—_Yes X No
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THE HOUSING AUTHORITY OF ST JOHN THE BAPTIST PARISH
LAPLACE, LOUISIANA

SCHEDULE OF FINDINGS
AND QUESTIONED COSTS

SEPTEMBER 30, 2012

; Financla ent Findings:
B gr Findings and Questi Costa:
Findin 011 | Control
Condition § Cause;
Forty Pubtic Housing disbursements were selected for review during the audit. Of the forty sample

items selacted, the Authority was unable fo provide back-up documentation for ten of the requested
items

Current Year Status:
The Authority was able to provide all requested disbursements and necessary support during the fiscal
year 2012 audit. This Finding is not re-stated.

Indi Falivre to Comply with Bid
Condition & Causs:

The Housing Authority is required to retain records for public bids for a minimum of six (6) years
following the purchase or completion of work, In accordance with Louisiana Revised statue 38:2212
Documentation such as requests for bids and bid proposals submitted are not being kept.
C Year H
The Authority appears to be maintaining all applicable procurement records. This finding is cleared.

t Year Find uestioned C

Findin 1 - Completion and Submissi ual Audij

Criterla;
The Authority Is required to submit audited financial statements to the Louisiana Legislative Auditor's

Office within six months of its fiscal year end.

Condition:
The Authonty failed to submit audited financial statements to lhe Loulsiana Legislative Auditor's Office

within a timely manner

Effect: Non-compliance with HUD regulations
Gause: Insufficlent control environment
Questionod Cast: None identified
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OUSING AUTHORITY OF ST. JOHN THE BAPTIST PARISH
THEH LAPLACE, LOUISIANA

SCHEDULE OF FINDINGS
AND QUESTIONED COSTS

SEPTEMBER 30, 2012

i H ncia Fi s - continued:
Current Year Findings and Questioned Costs - continued:
Finding 2012-01 — Timely Completion and Submission of | Audit - continue
Recommendation:

We recommend that the Authority review procedures th order to ensure the timely completion and
submission of s annual audit repott to the Lousiana Legislative Auditor's Office.

Response;

The Authority will review procedures involving the timely completion of financial records and submitting
of audlt reports. Trina Henderson, Executive Director, expects the deficiencies which led to this Finding
to be resolved by the end of fiscal year 2013.

S 11}: Fedeoral indings a ioned C s
Prior Ye. ndings and Cogts:
Eindin |

See Finding 2014-01 under Saction ) of this Schedule.
Finding 2011-03 Fall m B nd Checks on Te

Condition & Cause:

Of the fifteen Public Housing tenant files that were selected for audit, thirteen background checks were
unavaiable Of the fifteen Housing Choice Voucher tenant files that were selected for audit, five
background checks were unavailable

Current Yea

The Authority was noi able to provide necessary support to clear this finding therefore this finding is re-
stated. See Finding 2012-02
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SCHEDULE OF FINDINGS
AND QUESTIONED COSTS

SEPTEMBER 30, 2012

Prior Year n eatl C - continued:

Findin - Calculation ortabll ministrative Fees

Condition & Cause; _ ]

Per the Federal Register 24 CFR part 982 355, the Housing Authority should bill the initial public
housing authority an administrative fee in addition to the housing assistance payment when a tenant
moves to another area ("ports”). The adminstrative fee, determined by HUD, is based on the Housing
Authority’s fair market rental rates and changes frequently. Due to the lack of documentation it is not
possible to determine if the administrative fees are being updated with changes per HUD or if the
administrative fees are complets and accurate. .

Current Year Status:
The Authority was not able to provide necessary support to clear this finding therefore this finding is re-
stated See Finding 2012-10.

[ 14-05 Cholce V. Ins ons

Of the fifteen Housing Choice Voucher tenant files that were selacted for audit, six files did not contain
evidence that an annual inspaction was performed. It was noted that the Housing Authority does not
kefrf a: log n‘t,'f f:'nfd inspections. This includes retaining copies of letters sent to tenants and landlords
in the tenant'’s file,

Current Year Status:
The Authority was not able to provide necessary support to clear this finding therefore this finding is re-
stated. See Finding 2012-03.

Findin 1-06 — Housl Bl ce P ents Contrac

Condition & Cause;
Per the Federal Register 24 CFR part 982 151, all landlords must sign a Housing Asasistance Payments -
contract, HUD Form 52641. Not having a signed contract with the landierd could void the rental
assistance coming from HUD. Of the 15 fites tested, six contracts were missing.

Curyent Yaar Stgtus:

The Authority was not able to provide necassary suppart to clear this finding therefore this finding is re-
stated. See Finding 2012-04.
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-Fedefai ward Fi and d Costs - continued:
Prior Year ings and Que: G - contin

Finding 2011-07 Housing Cholce Voucher Tenant Fi

Condition & c;;;se'
The resuits of g review of Houslng Choice Voucher tenant files are as follows:

Ot the 15 tenant files reviewed, 5 were missing verification of tenant efigibility.

Otthe 15 tenant files reviewed, 8 were missing the uility allowance calculation.

Of the 15 tenant files reviewed, 15 did not have proof of rent reasonableness.

Otthe 15 tenant files reviewed, 10 were missing approved leases, HUD Form 52547.

Of the 15 tenant files reviewed, 6 did not have signed valid contracts HUD Form 52641,
between the tenants and the landlords.

Of the 15 tenant files reviewed, 10 did not have re-examinations of income.

Of the 15 tenant files reviewed, 9 were missing a HUD Form 50058

Of the 15 tenant files reviewed, 8 were missing annual inspechion reports.

Of the 15 tenant files reviwed, 1 was missing a social security card.

10 Of the 15 tenant files reviewad, 1 was missing a birth certificate or state issued I.D.

11. Of the 15 tenant files reviewed, 8 did not have an updated, signed release of information form
12. Of the 15 tenant files reviewed, 12 were missing third party verifications of income.

13. Cf the 15 tenant files reviewed, 4 were missing signed lead based paint disclosures.

C (-}

Current Year Status: |
The Authority was not able to provide necessary support to clear this finding therefore this finding is re-
stated. See Finding 2012-05.

PONG bW

Condjtion & Cause:
Of the fifteen files tested for the HCV program, seven files did not contain a current calcutation of a
HAP, therefore the calculation of payments could not be tested.

Current Year Status:
The Authonty was not able to provide necessary support o clear this finding therefore this finding is re-
stated. See Finding 2012-06.




USING AUTHORITY OF ST. JOHN THE BAPTIST PARISH
THEHO LAPLACE, LOUISIANA .

SCHEDULE OF FINDINGS
AND QUESTIONED COSTS

SEPTEMBER 30, 2012
it eral Award Fi nd Costs - continued:

Year Findi and Questlo: Coats - contin

Ein 2011-09 - HUD R 000

Condition & Cause: )
Each grant that is involved in development, operating or modernization assistance is required to submit
HUD Form 60002, Section 3 Summary Report.

Current Year Status:
The Authority was able to provide necassary support to clear this finding therefore this finding Is
cleared.

ition & :
The results of a review of Public Housing tenant files are as follows:

Of the 15 tenant files reviewed, 8 were missing inial applications.

Of the 15 tenant files reviewed, 13 were missing landlord verification forms.

Of the 15 tenant files reviewed, 13 were missing community service requirement forms.
Of the 15 tenant files reviewed, 10 were missing approved leases, HUD Form 52517,
Of the 15 tenant files reviewed, 11 did not have re-examinations of income.

Of the 15 tenant files reviewed, 10 rent receipts did not match the lease.

Of the 15 tenant files reviewed, 8 were missing a HUD Form 50058,

Of the 15 tenant files reviewed, 11 were missing annual inspection reports.

Of the 15 tenant files reviewed, 3 did not have an updated, signed release of information form.
10. Of the 15 tenant files reviewed, 12 were missing third party verifications of income.

11 Ofthe 15 tenant files reviewed, 4 were missing signed lead based palnt disclosures.

CDNDO A LN

Current Year Status;
The Authorty was not able to provide necessary support to clear this finding therefore this finding is re-
stated See Finding 2012-07.
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SCHEDULE OF FINDINGS
AND QUESTIONED COSTS

SEPTEMBER 30, 2012

Congdition & Cause:
We were unable to locate equipment records which complied with HUD regulations. In addition, we

were unable to venfy that a physical inventory of equipment was performed.

Current Yegr Status:

The Authority was not able to provide necessary support to clear this finding therefore this finding is re-
stated See Finding 2012-08.

nding 201112 - on of avaiiabl

Condition & Cayse;
Dunng the audit, a copy of the Trust was requested by the auditors, but the Authority was not able to
produce a copy of the Trust.

Current Year Status:
mm was able to provide necessary support to clear this finding therefore this finding is
eared.
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SCHEDULE OF FINDINGS
AND QUESTIONED COSTS

SEPTEMBER 30, 2012

Ca (3
During the penod under audit the Authority had ongoing construction projects under the Capital Fund
Program and the Capital Fund Stimulus Act. The Authority was not able to provide documentation of
certified payrolls from the contractors parforming this work, which is required by the Davis-Bacon Act.

Current Year Status:

‘The Authonty was able to provide necessary support to clear this finding therefore this finding is
cleared.

Flnding 201114 SEMAP Certification

Condifion & Cause:

During the cumrent year, the SEMAP Certification was tested for validity. The auditor found instances
where the backup documentation did not match the data submitted to HUD on the certification.

Current Year Status;

The Authority was not able to provide necessary support to clear this finding therefore this finding is re-
stated See Finding 2012-09.
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LAPLACE, LOUISIANA

SCHEDULE OF FINDINGS
AND QUESTIONED COSTS

SEPTEMBER 30, 2012
Jii: Federal Award Findin nd Questioned Costs - continued:

Prioy Year Findingis and Questioned Costs - continued:

Einding 2011-15 — Timely Completion and Submisgsion of Annual Audit

Condition & Cause:
The Authority failed to make available financial records to the auditors in a timely manner in order to
meet the federal and state audit filing deadline requirements.

Curre

The Authority did not subm:t its audited financial statements {0 the Louisiana Legislative Auditor's Office
_ by the state audit filing deadiine. Therefore, this Finding with respect to the state audit filing
requirements is re-stated ag Finding 2012-01 under Section If of this Schedule.




THE HOUSING AUTHORITY OF ST. JOHN THE BAPTIST PARISH
LAPLACE, LOUISIANA

SCHEDULE OF FINDINGS
AND QUESTIONED COSTS

SEPTEMBER 30, 2012

[i: Federal Award Findings estioned Costs - conti
Current Year Findings and Questioned Coats:
Fin 2-02 Failure To Parform Back nd Checks on Tepants
ic Houysing Low Rent — CFDA No. 1485 od — Se ember30 20
g Cholce Vi : 14.871: Grs 2 88 led September 30, 201

Criteria:
The Housing Authority is required to complete a background check on all househoid members over the

age of 18 who will be assisted under any HUD program,

Condition:
Of the twenty-three Public Housing tenant files that were selected for audit, twenty-three background

checks were unavailable. Of the twenty-one Housing Choice Voucher tenant files that were selected for
audit, twenty-one background checks were unavallable. This Finding is repeated from the prior year.
See Finding 2011-03.

Effect: Non-compliance with HUD regulations
Cause: fnsufficient intemal control procedures

Questioned Cost: None identified

We recommend that the Authority complete background checks as required in a consistent manner and
on a timely basis.

Response:
The Housing Authority will ensure that complete background chacks will be provided on a timely basis.
The Authority’s Executive Director will assume the responsibility of reviewing the applicant’s completed

background checks and expects the deficiencies which led to this Finding to be resolved by the end of
fiscal year 2013.




THE HOUSING AUTHORITY OF ST. JOHN THE BAPTIST PARISH
LAPLACE, LOUISIANA

SCHEDULE OF FINDINGS
AND QUESTIONED COSTS

SEPTEMBER 30, 2012

n Hi: i Award in s#nd oned Casts - continued:

Cu Year Findi ned Costs - continued:

Indin 3 Housing Choice Vo S inspectio

Criteria:

Per the Federal Register 24 CFR part 982.4085, inspections on tenant units must be done at least
annually. Not completing inspections on a timely basis could result in unsafe living conditions to exist in
dwelling units

Condition and Question Costs; :

Of the twenty-one Housing Choice Voucher tenant files that were selected for aud, three files did not
contaln any documentation of an inspection being performed dunng the audtt penod. There was one
initial falled HQS inspection that was not re-inspected within the 30 day requirement. Housing
assistance payments should have been abated, but were not. Housing assistance payments in the
amount of $3,538 were not abated. it was noted that the Housing Authority does not keep a iog of
failed inspections. This includes retaining copies of letters sent to tenants and landlords in the tenant’s
file. This Finding is repeated from the prior year. See Finding 2011-06.

Effect: Non-compliance with HUD regulations

Cause: Insufficient intemat control procedures

Recommendation:
We recommend that the Authority perform and document inspections annually during the tenant’'s

recertfication process The Housing Authonty should also begin tracking all falled inspections and
document communication attempts with landiords and tenants in the tenant's file The Housing
Authority should alse maintain signed contracts with alt landlords.

Response;

The Housing Authority is now performing annual HQS inspections concurrent with the tenant’s
recertification process, using the curent HUD approved inspection report. All falled inspections are
being entered into a separate log and monitored to ensure that the dwelling unit meets HQS
compliance A copy of written correspondence with the tenant and tandlord is placed in respective files
and in the falled unit log. Trina Henderson, Executive Director, expects the deficiencies which ted to
this Finding to be resolved by the end of fiscal year 2013,
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LAPLACE, LOUISIANA

SCHEDULE OF FINDINGS
AND QUESTIONED COSTS

SEPTEMBER 30, 2012

Federal Register 24 CFR part 982.308 requires the tenant and owner to enter a written lease, HUD
Form 52641, The lease must be executed by the owner and the tenant. The Housing Authority should
include a copy of the written lease in the participant’s file to demonstrate compliance. Not having a
signed contract with the landlord could void the rental assistance coming from HUD.

Of the fifteen Housing Choice Voucher tenant files that were eelected for audit, five were missing
Housing Assistance Payment Confracts, HUD Form 52641. This Finding is repeated from the prior
year. See Finding 2011-06.

Effect: Non-comphance with HUD regulations

Cause: Insufficient intemal control procedures

Questioned Cost: None identified

Recommendation;
We recommend that the Authority maintain signed contracts with all landlords and update them as
required by HUD. :

Responseo:
The Authority has revised its Section 8 tenant file folders to include cutrent leases and leases signed

within the past two years. The Autharity will also provide file documentation and maintenance training
to its Section 8 employees. The Authority's Executive Director has assumed the responsibiity of
implementing the instruction and training, and expects the deficiencies which led to this Finding to be
resolved by the end of fiscal year 2013.
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SCHEDULE OF FINDINGS
AND QUESTIONED COSTS

SEPTEMBER 30, 2012
n Ili: Federal Awa ings and oned - £O H
Current Year Findings and Questioned Costs - coptinued:

Fin 2 ousing Cholce Vouchsr Tenan

Criteria;
The Code of Federa! Regulations and HUD guldelines give the requirements for maintaining the tenant
files for the Housing Choice Voucher program.

Condition:
The results of a review of Housing Choice Voucher tenant files are as follows:

Of the 21 tenant files reviewed, 5 were missing venfication of tenant efigibility.

Of the 21 tenant files reviewed, 5 had no determination of gross rent

Of the 21 tenant files reviewed, 8 did not have proof of rent reasonableness.

Of the 21 tenant files reviewed, 5 were missing approved (eases, HUD Form §2517.

Of the 21 tenant files reviewed, § did not have signed valid contracts HUD Form 52641,
between the tenants and the landlords.

Of the 21 tenant files reviewed, 5 did not have re-examinations of income.

Of the 21 tenant files reviewed, 5 were missing a HUD Form 50058,

Of the 21 tenant files reviewed, 4 were missing annual inspection reports.

Of the 21 tenant files reviewed, 5 did nat have an updated, signed release of information form.
10. Ofmezuenmtﬂlaravmed 6 were missing third party verifications of income.

DBOND OB LPS

This Finding is repeated from the pnor year. See Finding 201107,
Effect: Non-compliance with HUD regulations
Cause: Insufficient intemal control procedures

Questioned Cost: None identified

Recommendation:

We recommend that the Authority utlize a standard filing system based upon a checklist and issue this
to all required personnel. We recommend that supervisors and managers review, on a regular monthly
basis, a random sampie of all files to determine complance with federal guidelines

Response;

The Authority will review its procedures for the preparation and maintenance of tenant files and, where
necessary, procedures will be changed. Additional training and instruction will be provided to
appropniate personne! and a process for management review will be instituted The Authonty’s
Executive Director has assumed the responsibility of implementing the review process and expects the
deficiencies which led to this Finding to be resolved by the end of fiscal year 2013.
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SEPTEMBER 30, 201
i | Award F and Questioned Costs - co ;
urrent Year Findings and Question osts - conti k d:
inding 20 leulation of Ho istance Payments
ing Cholece Vou - A No. 14.871; riod — year ended ber 30, 20

Criteria:
The Code of Federal Regulations and HUD guidelines give the requirements for maintaining the tenant
files for the Housing Choice Voucher program. ,

n:
Of the twenty-one files tested for the HCV program, five files did not contain a current calculation of a
HAP; therefore the calculation of payments could not be tested. This Finding is repeated from the prior
year See Finding 2011-08.

Effect: Non-compliance with HUD regulations
Cause; Insufficient intemal control procedures

Questioned Cost: None identified

Recommendation;
We recommend that the Housing Authonty implement and execute strengthened controls over the HAP

calculation and documentation process to include standard supervisory sign-offs, quality control
reviews and staff training.

Response:

The Housing Authority will assess its staff and consider restructuring and make requests to the State
Clvil Service Department to acquire additional posttions  Trina Henderson, Executive Director, expects
the deficiencies which fed to this Finding to be resolved by the end of fiscal year 2013,
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SCHEDULE OF FINDINGS
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SEPTEMBER 30, 2012
on Ilj; Federal Award Find and Queatio - nu

Current Year Findin n joned Costs - continu

Einding 2012-07 Tenant File Maintenance

Criteria:

'n'le Code of Federal Regulations and HUD guidelines give the requirements for maintaining the tenant
files for the Public Housing Program.

Condition;
The results of a review of Public Housing tenant files are as follows:

Of the 23 tenant files reviewed, 6 ware missing initial applications.

Of the 23 tenant files reviewed, 8 were missing landlord verification forms.

Of the 23 tenant files reviewed, 23 ware missing community service requirement forms.

Of the 23 tenant files reviewed, 7 did not have re-examnations of income.

Of the 23 tenant files reviewed, 8 rant receipts did not match the lease.

Of the 23 tenant files reviewed, 8 were missing a HUD Form 50058.

Of the 23 tenant files reviewed, 20 were missing annual inspection reports.

Of the 23 tenant files reviewed, 9 did not have an updated, signed releass of information form.
Of tha 23 tenant files reviewed, 11 were missing third party verifications of incoms.

10 Of&lezatenantﬁ!esrammd 15 were missing signed lead based paint disclosures.

11 Of the 23 tenant files reviewed, 3 were missing blrth certificates or state issued Identification.

PENOODLN

This Finding is repeated from the prior year. See Finding 2011-10.
Effect: Non-compliance with HUD regulations

Causge: Insufficient intemal control procedures

Questioned Cost: None identfied

Recommendation:

We recommend that the Authority utiize a standard filing system based upon a checklist and issue this
to all required personnel. We recommend that supervisors and managers review, on a regular monthly
basis, a random sample of all flles to defermine compliance with federal guidelines and the Authority's
policy.

............




THE HOUSING AUTHORITY OF ST. JOHN THE BAPTIST PARISH
LAPLACE, LOUISIANA

SCHEDULE OF FINDINGS
AND QUESTIONED COSTS
SEPTEMBER 30, 2012
ction Jil: F. A FI ings estioned Costs -¢ ed:
c t Year Findings and Questioned - conti
Finding 2012-07 Tenant File Maintenance - continued

The Authority will review its procedures for the preparation and maintenance of tenant files, and where
necessary, procedures will be changed. Additional training and instruction will be provided to
appropnate personnel and a process for management review will be instituted. The Authority’s
Executive Director has assumed the responsibility of implementing the review process and expects the
defiiencies which led to this Finding to be resolved by the end of fiscal year 2013.

Finding 2012-08 Equipment and Real Property Management
Public Housing Low Rent — CEQA No. 14 8503. Grant pepnod — year ended September 30, 2012;
FDA Ng : atiod — year ended September 30, 2012; Ameri

(:H
Equipment records should include a descniption of the equipment, including serial number, source and
. acquisition date Existence of equipment should be verified on a periodic basis by performance of a
physical inventory of equipment. A record of the physical inventory of equipment should be maintained
on filte (Low Rent Housing Accounting Guide, HM G 7511.4, Chapter 9, Section 2, Paragraph 11).

Condition:
We were unable to locate equipment records which complied with HUD regulations. In addition, we
were unable to verify that a physical inventory of equipment was performed. See Finding 2014-11.

Effect: Non-compliance with HUD regulations
Cause: Insufficient contro! environment

Questioned Cost: None identfied

Recommendation:

We recommend that the Authonty establish processes and procedures to ensure that equipment
records are maintained in accordance with HUD regulations Additionally, we recommend that periodic
inventories of equipment are performed and records of the inventories are maintained on file.
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SCHEDULE OF FINDINGS
AND QUESTIONED COSTS

SEPTEMBER 30, 2012

Current Year Findings a estioned Costs - contl H
inding 2012-08 Equl and Real M - conti

Response;

The Authority has established procedures to ensure that equipment records are maintained n -
accordance with HUD regulations The Authority will perform a penodic inventory of equipment and will
mantain records of inventory results. The Finance Drector will adjust accounting records to reflect the
actual equipment inventory. The Authority's Exacutive Director has assumed the responsibility of
executing the physical inventory and record retention process and expects the deficiencies which led to
this Finding to be rescived by the end of fiscal year 2013.

Finding 2012-09 — SEMAP Certification
Housing Choice Vouchers —~ CFD, 14 871: Grant period - year embe 2

Criteria:

The Code of Federal Regulations and HUD guidslines give the requirements related to the Section
Eight Management Assessment Program (SEMAP) for Public Housing Agencies. Specifically, 24CFR
Part 985 gives the requirements in relation to the SEMAP certfication. SEMAP is used to remotely
measure the Authonty’s performance and administration of the Housing Choice Vouchers program.

Condition:

During the current year audit, the SEMAP Certification and supporting documentation was requested
for qudit. The auditor was unable to provide supporting documentation for all the indicators requested.
Additionaily, for certain indicators for which supporting documentation was provided, the auditor found
nstances where the backup documentation did not maich the data submitted to HUD on the
certification. See Finding 2011-14.

Effect: Non-compliance with HUD regulations
Causge: Failure to follow HUD regulations

Questioned Cost: None identified

Recommendation:
We recommend the Authonty strengthen their intemal control procedures relating to the SEMAP
Certification in order to provide accurate information to HUD
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THE HOUSING AUTHORITY OF ST JOHN THE BAPTIST PARISH
LAPLACE, LOUISIANA

SCHEDULE OF FINDINGS .
AND QUESTIONED COSTS

SEPTEMBER 30, 2012
Section lli: Federal Awal uesti C - contl 3
Cu Year Findings and Costg -
Finding 2012 - 09 — SEMAP Coertification- continue
%omliu!homy’s Executive Director has assume& the responsibility of implementing and executing

strengthened controls over federal Reporting requirements and expacts the deficiencies which led to
this Finding to be resolved by the end of fiscal year 2013.

Finding 2012-10 Calculation of Portabliity Administrative Fees

Criteria:

Per Federaf Register 24 CFR part 982,355, the Housing Authority should bill the initial public housing
authonty an administrative fee in addition to the housing assistance payment when a tenant moves to
another area ("ports”). The administrative fee, determined by HUD, Is based on the Housing Authority's
~ fair market rental rates and changes frequently.

Condition:

Due to the fack of documentation it is not possible to determine i the administrative fees are being
updated with changes per HUD or if the administrative fees are complete and accurate. This Finding 1s
repeated from the prior year. Ses Finding 201104

Effect: Non-compliance with HUD regulations

Cause: Insufficient control environment

Questionad Coat; None identified

Recommendation: ) .
Woe recommend that the Authority maintains documentation for Portability Fees and the related HAP

payments There should also be a reconciliation to reflect updated administrative fees in accordance
with HUD guidelines

Responsae:

The Housing Authorily is recalculating the Administrative fees for ports for fiscal year 2011-2012. Trina
Henderson, Executive Director, will ensure the changes in Fair Market Rents and Administrative Fees
are current and are reconciled to ensure the “Rents & Fees” bifled are in compliance. Trina Henderson
expects the deficiencies which led to this Finding to be resolved by the end of fiscal year 2013,
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LAPLACE, LOUISIANA

SCHEDULE OF FINDINGS
AND QUESTIONED COSTS
SEPTEMBER 30, 2012
Section lil: Federal Award Fipdinas and Questioned Costs - continued:
rrent Year Findings Costs - continued:

F 12-11 — Environmental Review Com equireme

Criteria:

An environmental review must be completed for any project or actiities (including those projects or
activities funded by ARRA) before a recipient may acquire, rehabilitate, convert, lsase, repair or
construct property, or commit HUD or local funds. Environmental review procedures for entities who
are assuming HUD’s environmental responsibilties are contained in 24 CFR, part 68. An
environmental assessment must be prepared for an activity unless the recipient determines that the
achvity met a criterlon specified in the regulations that would exempt or exclude it from Request for
Release of Funds (RROF) and environmental certification requirements (24 CFR sections 58.34 and
58.35). If the responsible entity determines that a project or activity is exempt, it must document in
writing its determination for the exempton demonstrating how the conditions specified for exemption
are met. Nerther a recipient nor any participant in the project, including public or private nonprofit or for-
profit entities, or any of therr contractors, may commit HUD assistance untii HUD has approved the
recipient's RROF and the related certification from the responsible entity (24 CFR, section 58 22).

Condition; | ,

During audit fieldwork, the Capital Fund and Capital Fund ~ Recovery Act programs were audited for
compliance with the requirements described n the U.S Office of Management and Budget (OMB) -
Circular A-133 Campliance Supplement. As part of the audit, auditors requested environmental
reviews for each of the aforementioned federal programs. Authority management was unable to
provide the reports upon request.

Effect: Non-compliance with HUD regulations
Cause: Insufficient control environment
Questioned Cost; None identified

on;
We recommend the Authority complete the required environmental reviews as required by HUD, and
maintain the reports and supporting documentation for audit

Response:

Trina Henderson, Executive Director, Is taking steps to ensure that the Authority will complate and
submit the required reports and will have any needed environmental review reports completed

by the end of fiscal year 2013.
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Condition:
A sample of eight applicants who were housed during the fiscal year was requested for audit. Of the

eight applicants selected, three were housed before other applicants who had applied before them.
The Authority staff was unable to provide an explanation when asked why the applicants were housed
prior to applicants who had appiled before them.

Criteria;
24 CFR Part 860.206 and 960 208 provides the compliance requirements for administration of the
Public Housing Waiting List.

Effect: Non-compliance with HUD regulations
Cause; Insufficient intemal contro! procedures

Questioned Cost: None identified

Recommendation:
We recommend that the Authority create procedures to strengthen their control systems in relation to
their Public Housing Warting List.

Responsge:

The Authority will review its procedures over program admittance and will provide additional training
and instruction to the appropriate personnel. The Authorty’s Executive Director has assumed the
responsibility of implementing the review process and expects the deficiencies which fed to this Finding
to be resolved by the end of fiscal year 2013.
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